Revision 2000-09-02
KC-133-20-B
CFDA#: 93.959

CONTRACT AMENDMENT
B

This CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into between SALISH

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ORGANIZATION, through Kitsap
County, as its administrative entity, a political subdivision of the State of Washington, with its
principal offices at 614 Division Street, Port Orchard, Washington 98366, hereinafter "SBH-
ASO", and Kitsap Community Resources hereinafter "CONTRACTOR."

In consideration of the mutual benefits and covenants contained herein, the parties

agree that their Contract, numbered as Kitsap County Contract No. KC-133-20, executed on
April 13, 2020, and amended on August 10, 2020, shall be amended as follows:

Page 1 shall be amended as follows:

= Contract Amount is increased by $2,500, increasing the contract total from
$647,475 to $649,975.

= Contract Period: Remains the same as January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2021.

= Attachment B-5: HARPS SABG Statement of Work added as attached.

Attachment C: Budget is deleted entirely and replaced as attached.

Bridge Subsidy (Short-Term)
1/1/20-6/30/20 funding remains unchanged at $160,000.
7/1/20-6/30/21 funding remains unchanged at $325,000.

SUD Subsidy
1/1/20-6/30/20 funding remains unchanged at $32,000.

7/1/20-6/30/21 funding remains unchanged at $32,500.

Commerce Long-Term Subsidy
1/1/20-6/30/20 funding remains unchanged at $33,975.
7/1/20-6/30/21 funding remains unchanged at $64,000.

HARPS SABG Support Funds
3/1/21-6/30/21 funding is increased from by $2,500 from $0 to $2,500.

If this Contract Amendment extends the expiration date of the Contract, then the
Contractor shall provide an updated certificate of insurance evidencing that any
required insurance coverages are in effect through the new contract expiration date.
The Contractor shall submit the certificate of insurance to:

Program Lead, Salish Behavioral Health Organization
Kitsap County Department of Human Services

614 Division Street, MS-23

Port Orchard, WA 98366.

Upon receipt, the Human Services Department will ensure submission of all insurance
documentation to the Risk Management Division, Kitsap County Department of
Administrative Services.

Kitsap Community Resources HARPS KC-133-20-B 1



3. Except as expressly provided in this Contract Amendment, all other terms and
conditions of the original Contract, and any subsequent amendments, addenda or
modifications thereto, remain in full force and effect.

This amendment shall be effective March 1, 2021.

SALISH BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CONTRACTOR:
ORGANIZATION, By Kitsap Community Resources
KITSAP COUNTY BOARD OF

COMMISSIONERS, Its Administrative

Enti

Mc/ ‘004.:,0
/ .
Name: Irmgard Davis
Title:  Interim Executive Director

EDWARD E WOLFE, Céfnmissioner 3/3e [202

o

CHARLOTTE GARRIDO, Commissioner

J. 26 -2\
DATE

Dana Daniels, Clerk of the Board

DATE

Kitsap Community Resources HARPS KC-133-20-8



Attachment B-5:

SOW Services for HARPS Substance Abuse Block
Grant
Revised March 3, 2021

1. Statement of Work. The Contractor must provide recovery supports to individuals who meet
HARPS eligibility and have a substance use disorder. Recovery supports are provided to support
access to treatment services. Contractors will consider priority populations listed in 2 below.
Recovery supports will be provided as listed in items 3 and 4 below.

2. HARPS Priority Populations

a. Pregnant women and women with dependent children
b. Intravenous drug users

c. Tuberculosis services

d. Early intervention services for HIV/AIDS

e. Primary prevention services

3. Basic Needs

a. Food - gift cards in small amounts for use before/after treatment appointments or
prevention activities

b. Minutes on phones - if being used for telehealth appointments related to
treatment or prevention activities

4. Transportation

a. Bus Passes, Ferry Passes, Light Rail Passes, ORCA Cards in order toattend
treatment or prevention activities

b. Gas voucher — small amounts only in order to attendtreatment or prevention activities

Kitsap Community Resources HARPS KC-133-20-B 3



ATTACHMENT C: BUDGET

Budget Summary
Contractor: Kitsap Community Resources
Contract No: KC-133-20-B
Contract Period: 1/1/20-6/30/21
HARPS Subsidies
Changes this
Previous Budget Amendment Current Budget
Budget Period: 1/1/20-6/30/20
Bridge Subsidy $152,000.00 $0.00 $152,000.00
Administration 5% $8,000.00 $0.00 $8,000.00
Total $160,000.00 $0.00 $160,000.00
SUD Subsidy $30,400.00 $0.00 $30,400.00
Administration 5% $1,600.00 $0.00 $1,600.00
Total $32,000.00 $0.00 $32,000.00
Long-Term Subsidy $32,276.25 $0.00 $32,276.25
Administration 5% $1,698.75 $0.00 $1,698.75
Total $33,975.00 $0.00 $33,975.00
Budget Total $225,975.00 $0.00 $225,975.00
Budget Period: 7/1/20-6/30/21
Bridge Subsidy $308,750.00 $0.00 $308,750.00
Administration 5% $16,250.00 $0.00 $16,250.00
Total $325,000.00 $0.00 $325,000.00
SUD Subsidy $30,875.00 $0.00 $30,875.00
Administration 5% $1,625.00 $0.00 $1,625.00
Total $32,500.00 $0.00 $32,500.00
Long-Term Subsidy $60,800.00 $0.00 $60,800.00
Administration 5% $3,200.00 $0.00 $3,200.00
Total $64,000.00 $0.00 $64,000.00
Budget Total $421,500.00 $0.00 $421,500.00
Budget Period: 3/1/2021-6/30/2021
HARPS SABG Support $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
Budget Total $0.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00
[Contract Total | $647,475.00| $2,500.00]  $649,975.00|
Revenue Source:
Bridge Subsidy - State funds through Health Care Authority
SUD Subsidy - State funds through Health Care Authority
Long Term Subsidy - State funds from Department of Commerce

Kitsap Community Resources HARPS KC-133-20-B



SAM Search Results
List of records matching your search for :

Search Term : Kitsap Community Resources*
Record Status: Active

Kitsap Community Resources Status: Active

DUNS: 001459663 +4: CAGE Code: 5RU67  DoDAAC:

Expiration Date: 08/10/2021 Has Active Exclusion?: No Debt Subject to Offset?: No

Address: 845 8TH ST Ste B

City: Bremerton State/Province: WASHINGTON
ZIP Code: 98337-1517 Country: UNITED STATES
Kitsap Community Resources HARPS KC-133-20-B 5

March 16, 2021 8:08 PM https://www.sam.gov Page 1 of 1



